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FOUNTAINSBRYANT DICKINSON

BUILDING DATA:
CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

PROPOSED USE:
EMAIL:OWNER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT: 

OWNED BY:
CODE ENFORCEMENT JURISDICTION:

NAME OF PROJECT:
BUILDING ADDRESS:

2018 APPENDIX B  -  BUILDING CODE SUMMARY FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS

PRIVATECITY/COUNTY STATE
CITYX COUNTY

X

I-A
I-B

II-A V-AIV
II-B

SPRINKLERS: NO PARTIAL NFPA 13 NFPA 13R NFPA 13DX
STANDPIPES: NO YES CLASS IX II III WET DRY
FIRE DISTRICT: NO YES (Primary)X

GROSS BUILDING AREA:
NEW (SQ FT) SUB-TOTALFLOOR EXISTING (SQ FT)

3RD FLOOR
2ND FLOOR
MEZZANINE NANA
1ST FLOOR
BASEMENT NANA

TOTAL

ALLOWABLE AREA
OCCUPANCY:

ASSEMBLY A-1 A-2 A-3 A-4 A-5
BUSINESS
EDUCATIONAL
FACTORY/INDUSTRIAL F-1 MODERATE F-2 LOW
HAZARDOUS H-1 DETONATE H-2 DEFLAGRATE H-4 HEALTHH-3 COMBUST
INSTITUTIONAL I-1 1

MERCANTILE
RESIDENTIAL R-1 R-2 R-4R-3
STORAGE S-1 MODERATE S-2 LOW HIGH PILED

UTILITY AND MISCELLANEOUS

PARKING GARAGE OPEN ENCLOSED REPAIR GARAGE

ACCESSORY OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATIONS:

MIXED OCCUPANCY: NO YES SEPARATION: HR. EXCEPTION

<    1

4

1,5
2,3

1

2 f

3

4

5

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT

BUILDING HEIGHT IN FEET (TABLE 504.3)
BUILDING HEIGHT IN STORIES (TABLE 504.4)

FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS

BEARING WALLS
EXTERIOR

NORTH
EAST
WEST
SOUTH

INTERIOR

EXTERIOR WALLS
NORTH
EAST
WEST
SOUTH

INTERIOR WALLS AND PARTITIONS

*

BUILDING ELEMENT

NA

EMERGENCY LIGHTING: NO YES
EXIT SIGNS: NO YES
FIRE ALARM: NO YES
SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEMS: NO YES
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION: NO YES 

LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

NA

NA

NA
NA

NA

NA

NA

NA
NA

NA

NA

NA

NA
NA

NA

NA
NA

NA

NA NA

STRUCTURAL DESIGN
DESIGN LOADS

A B

IMPORTANCE FACTORS: SNOW (Is)
SEISMIC (Ie)

LIVE LOADS: ROOF
MEZZANINE
FLOOR

psf
psf
psf

GROUND SNOW LOAD: psf

WIND LOAD: BASIC WIND SPEED
EXPOSURE CATEGORY

mph (ASCE-7)

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY

PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING SEISMIC DESIGN PARAMETERS:

RISK CATEGORY (Table 1604.5)
SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION S %g %g
SITE CLASSIFICATION (ASCE 7)

BASIC STRUCTURAL SYSTEM (CHECK ONE)
BEARING WALL DUAL W/ SPECIAL MOMENT FRAME
BUILDING FRAME DUAL W/ INTERMEDIATE R/C OR SPECIAL STEEL
MOMENT FRAME INVERTED PENDULUM

ANALYSIS PROCEDURE SIMPLIFIED EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE DYNAMIC
ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, COMPONENTS ANCHORED?

LATERAL DESIGN CONTROL: EARTHQUAKE WIND
SOIL BEARING CAPACITY:

FIELD TEST (PROVIDE COPY OF TEST REPORT)
PRESUMPTIVE BEARING CAPACITY
PILE SIZE, TYPE, AND CAPACITY

psf
psf
psf

PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS

SPACE

ACCESSIBLE PARKING

TOTAL

SPECIAL APPROVALS: (LOCAL JURISDICTION, DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE, OSC, DPI, DHHS, ETC., DESCRIBE BELOW)

LIGHTING SCHEDULE (each fixture type)

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND EQUIPMENT

LAMP TYPE REQUIRED IN FIXTURE
NUMBER OF LAMPS IN FIXTURE
BALLAST TYPE USED IN FIXTURE

ELECTRICAL SUMMARY

PERFORMANCEPRESCRIPTIVE

NUMBER OF BALLASTS IN FIXTURE
TOTAL WATTAGE PER FIXTURE
TOTAL INTERIOR WATTAGE SPECIFIED VS. ALLOWED (whole building or space by space)
TOTAL EXTERIOR WATTAGE SPECIFIED VS. ALLOWED

THERMAL ZONE

MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, SERVICE SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT

WINTER DRY BULB
SUMMER DRY BULB

MECHANICAL SUMMARY

INTERIOR DESIGN CONDITIONS
WINTER DRY BULB
SUMMER DRY BULB
RELATIVE HUMIDITY

BUILDING HEATING LOAD
BUILDING COOLING LOAD
MECHANICAL SPACING CONDITIONING SYSTEM

UNITARY
DESCRIPTION OF UNIT
HEATING EFFICIENCY
COOLING EFFICIENCY
SIZE CATEGORY OF UNIT

BOILER
SIZE CATEGORY. IF OVERSIZED, STATE REASON

CHILLER
SIZE CATEGORY.  IF OVERSIZED, STATE REASON

NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA

NA
NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA

NA

NA NA NA NA NA

NA

0 0

NA
NA
NA
NA

30' +

NA

30' +
30' +
30' +

NA

NA NA

NA NA NA NA0 0

NA NA NA NA0 0

NA

ALLOWABLE AREA OF OCCUPANCY A +

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

PHONE:

ZIP CODE:

STATE

2018 NC BUILDING CODE : NEW BUILDING ADDITION

CONSTRUCTED (date): CURRENT OCCUPANCY(S) (Ch. 3):2022

III-A
III-BX V-B

YES

FLOOD HAZARD AREA: NO YESX

H-5 HPM

NON-SEPARATED USE (508.3)  -

ACTUAL AREA OF OCCUPANCY B
ALLOWABLE AREA OF OCCUPANCY B

(A)
BLDG. AREA 
PER STORY 

(ACTUAL)

DESCRIPTION 
AND USE

STORY NO. (B)
TABLE 506.2 

AREA

(C)
AREA FOR 
FRONTAGE
INCREASE

(E)
ALLOWABLE 

AREA PER
STORY OR

FRONTAGE AREA INCREASES FROM SECTION 506.2 ARE COMPUTED THUS:
  A.  PERIMETER WHICH FRONTS A PUBLIC WAY OR OPEN SPACE HAVING 20 FEET MINIMUM WIDTH   =   _____________  (F)
  B.  TOTAL BUILDING PERIMETER    =   _____________  (P)
  C.  RATIO (F/P)    =   _____________  (F/P)
  D.  W    =    MINIMUM WIDTH OF PUBLIC WAY    =   _____________  (W)
  E.  PERCENT OF FRONTAGE INCREASE  I    =   100 [ F/P -0.25 ]  x  W/30    =   _____________  ( %)
UNLIMITED AREA APPLICABLE UNDER CONDITIONS OF SECTION 507
MAXIMUM BUILDING AREA    =    TOTAL NUMBER OF STORIES IN THE BUILDING  x  D (MAXIMUM 3 STORIES) (506.2)
THE MAXIMUM AREA OF OPEN PARKING GARAGES MUST COMPLY WITH 406.5.4.  THE MAXIMUM AREA OF AIR TRAFFIC 
CONTROL TOWERS MUST COMPLY WITH 412.3.1.

ALLOWABLE SHOWN ON PLANS CODE REFERENCE

FIRE 
SEPARATION 

DISTANCE 
(FEET)

REQ'D PROVIDED
(W/ ________ 
REDUCTION)

RATING DETAIL # 
AND

SHEET #

DESIGN # 
FOR RATED 
ASSEMBLY

SHEET #
FOR RATED 

PENETRATION

SHEET # 
FOR RATED 

JOINTS

TENANT / DWELLING UNIT / 

SMOKE BARRIER SEPARATION
PARTY/FIRE WALL SEPARATION
OCCUPANCY / FIRE BARRIER SEPARATION
CORRIDOR SEPARATION
SHAFT ENCLOSURES  -  STAIR
SHAFT ENCLOSURES  -  EXIT

ROOF CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING 
SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING 
SUPPORTING BEAMS AND JOISTS

NON-BEARING WALLS 
AND PARTITIONS

STRUCTURAL FRAME, INCLUDING 
COLUMNS, GIRDERS, TRUSSES

INDICATES SECTION NUMBER PERMITTING REDUCTION.

NA NAINCIDENTAL USE SEPARATION

PARTIAL

C D

S S 1

I II III IV

USE
REGULARFEMALEMALEFEMALEMALE

DRINKING SHOWERS & TUBSLAVATORIES
URINALS

WATER CLOSET

EXISTING
NEW
REQUIRED

LOT OR 
PARKING 

AREA PROVIDEDREQUIRED

TOTAL # 
ACCESSIBLE 
PROVIDED

# OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDEDTOTAL # OF PARKING SPACES
VAN SPACES WITH 

8' ACCESS AISLE
REGULAR WITH 5' 

ACCESS AISLE

NA

LIST EQUIPMENT EFFICIENCIES

X

NA NA

NA NA0 0

RENOVATION

RENOVATED (date): NA PROPOSED OCCUPANCY(S) (Ch. 3):

FIRE AND SMOKE RATED WALL LOCATIONS (Chapter 7)

LIFE SAFETY PLAN REQUIREMENTS

ASSUMED AND REAL PROPERTY LINE LOCATIONS (IF NOT ON THE SITE PLAN)

LIFE SAFETY PLAN SHEET #: 2/A2.0

EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS WITH RESPECT TO DISTANCE TO ASSUMED PROPERTY LINES (705.8)
OCCUPANCY USE FOR EACH AREA AS IT RELATES TO OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATION (TABLE 1004.1.2)
OCCUPANT LOADS FOR EACH AREA
EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (1017)
COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL DISTANCES (TABLES 1006.2.1 & 1006.3.2 (1))
DEAD END LENGTHS (1020.4)
CLEAR EXIT WIDTHS FOR EACH EXIT DOOR
MAXIMUM CALCULATED OCCUPANT LOAD CAPACITY EACH EXIT DOOR CAN ACCOMMODATE BASED ON EGRESS WIDTH (1005.3)
ACTUAL OCCUPANT LOAD FOR EACH EXIT DOOR
A SEPARATE SCHEMATIC PLAN INDICATING WHERE FIRE RATED FLOOR/CEILING AND/OR ROOF STRUCTURE IS PROVIDED

LOCATION OF DOORS WITH PANIC HARDWARE (1010.1.10)
LOCATION OF DOORS WITH DELAYED EGRESS LOCKS AND THE AMOUNT OF DELAY (1010.1.9.7)
LOCATION OF DOORS EQUIPPED WITH HOLD-OPEN DEVICES
LOCATION OF EMERGENCY ESCAPE WINDOWS (1030)

FOR PURPOSES OF OCCUPANCY SEPARATION

THE SQUARE FOOTAGE OF EACH FIRE AREA (202)
THE SQUARE FOOTAGE OF EACH SMOKE COMPARTMENT FOR OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION I-2 (407.5)
NOTE ANY CODE EXCEPTIONS OR TABLE NOTES THAT MAY HAVE BEEN UTILIZED REGARDING THE ITEMS ABOVE

ACCESSIBLE DWELLING UNITS (SECTION 1107)

TOTAL ACCESSIBLE
UNITS

ACCESSIBLE TYPE 'A' TYPE 'A' TYPE 'B' TYPE 'B' 
UNITS

REQUIRED
UNITS

REQUIRED
UNITS

REQUIRED
UNITS

PROVIDED
UNITS

REQUIRED
UNITS

PROVIDED

TOTAL
ACCESSIBLE UNITS

PROVIDED

132" ACCESS AISLE

DATA SOURCE: FIELD TEST PRESUMPTIVE HISTORICAL DATA
A B C ED

F

YES NO

ENERGY CODE
PERFORMANCEPRESCRIPTIVEASHRAE 90.1

(WHEN USING THE 2018 NCECC; NOT REQUIRED FOR ASHRAE 90.1)
C406.2    MORE EFFICIENT MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
C406.3    REDUCED LIGHTING POWER DENSITY
C406.4    ENHANCED DIGITAL LIGHTING CONTROLS
C406.5    ON-SITE RENEWABLE ENERGY
C406.6    DEDICATED OUTDOOR AIR SYSTEM
C406.7    REDUCED ENERGY USE IN SERVICE WATER HEATING

SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

NA - NO DWELLING UNITS

X

ACTUAL AREA OF OCCUPANCY A

NA NA NA

B

NANA

X
X

X
X
X

NA NAMEDICAL GAS CLOSET

ROOF/CEILING ASSEMBLY (each assembly):

METHOD OF COMPLIANCE:

DESCIPTION OF ASSEMBLY:
U-VALUE OF TOTAL ASSEMBLY:
R-VALUE OF INSULATION:

EXTERIOR WALLS (each assembly):
DESCIPTION OF ASSEMBLY:
U-VALUE OF TOTAL ASSEMBLY:
R-VALUE OF INSULATION:

ENERGY REQUIREMENTS

PERFORMANCE

PERFORMANCE

SKYLIGHTS IN EACH ASSEMBLY:
U-VALUE OF SKYLIGHT:
TOTAL SQ FT OF SKYLIGHTS IN EACH ASSEMBLY:

OPENINGS (WINDOWS OR DOORS WITH GLAZING)
U-VALUE OF ASSEMBLY:
SOLAR HEAT GAIN COEFFICIENT:
PROJECTION FACTOR:
DOOR R-VALUES:

WALLS BELOW GRADE (each assembly):
DESCIPTION OF ASSEMBLY:
U-VALUE OF TOTAL ASSEMBLY:
R-VALUE OF INSULATION:

FLOORS OVER UNCONDITIONED SPACE (each assembly):
DESCIPTION OF ASSEMBLY:
U-VALUE OF TOTAL ASSEMBLY:
R-VALUE OF INSULATION:

FLOORS SLAB ON GRADE
DESCIPTION OF ASSEMBLY:
U-VALUE OF TOTAL ASSEMBLY:
R-VALUE OF INSULATION:
HORIZONTAL/VERTICAL REQUIREMENT:
SLAB HEATED:

THE FOLLOWING DATA SHALL BE CONSIDERED MINIMUM AND ANY SPECIAL ATTRIBUTE REQUIRED TO MEET THE ENERGY CODE SHALL 
ALSO BE PROVIDED.  EACH DESIGNER SHALL FURNISH THE REQUIRED PORTIONS OF THE PROJECT INFORMATION FOR THE PLAN DATA 
SHEET. IF PERFORMANCE METHOD, STATE THE ANNUAL ENERGY COST BUDGET FOR THE STANDARD REFERENCE DESIGN VERSUS
ANNUAL ENERGY COST FOR THE PROPOSED DESIGN.

3A 4ACLIMATE ZONE: 5A

NA

NA

CONTACT:
LICENSE# TELEPHONE#DESIGNER NAMECOMPANY EMAIL

STRUCTURAL

PLUMBING
MECHANICAL
SPRINKLER-STANDPIPE

ELECTRICAL
FIRE ALARM

ARCHITECTURAL
CIVIL

RETAINING WALLS > 5' HIGH
OTHER

NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA

X
X

X
X

X

SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

1ST TIME INTERIOR COMPLETION
SHELL/CORE - CONTACT THE LOCAL INSPECTION JURISDICTION FOR POSSIBLE ADDITIONAL
PROCEDURES AND REQUIREMENTS
PHASED CONSTRUCTION - SHELL/CORE- CONTACT THE LOCAL INSPECTION JURISDICTION FOR
POSSIBLE ADDITIONAL PROCEDURES AND REQUIREMENTS

2018 NC EXISTING BUILDING CODE : PRESCRIPTIVE REPAIR CHAPTER 14
LEVEL I LEVEL II LEVEL III
HISTORIC PROPERTY CHANGE OF USE

RISK CATEGORY (TABLE 1604.5): I II III IVCURRENT:
I II III IVPROPOSED:

NA

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS REQUIRED: NO YES  (contact the local inspection jurisdiction for additional X
procedures and requirements.) 

I-2
I-3
I-4

CONDITION 2
1CONDITION 2
1CONDITION 2 3 4 5

NA
INCIDENTAL USES (TABLE 509): NA
SPECIAL USES (CHAPTER 4 - LIST CODE SECTIONS): NA
SPECIAL PROVISIONS: (CHAPTER 5 - LIST CODE SECTIONS): NA

THE REQUIRED TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION FOR THE BUILDING SHALL BE DETERMINED BY
APPLYING THE HEIGHT AND AREA LIMITATIONS FOR EACH OF THE APPLICABLE
OCCUPANCIES TO THE ENTIRE BUILDING. THE MOST RESTRICTIVE TYPE OF
CONSTRUCTION, SO DETERMINED, SHALL APPLY TO THE ENTIRE BUILDING.

SEPARATED USE (508.4)  - SEE BELOW FOR AREA CALCULATIONS FOR EACH STORY, THE AREA OF THE OCCUPANCY
SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE SUM OF THE RATIOS OF THE ACTUAL FLOOR AREA OF EACH
USE DIVIDED BY THE ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA FOR EACH USE SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.

<    1.00+ + .......

UNLIMITED

FRONTAGE INCREASE BASED ON THE UNSPRINKLERED AREA VALUE IN TABLE 506.2.

FLOOR CEILING ASSEMBLY NA NA NA NA NANA NA
COLUMNS SUPPORTING FLOORS NA NA NA NA NA

NA NACOLUMNS SUPPORTING ROOF NA NA NA
NA NAROOF CEILING ASSEMBLY NA NA NA

NA NASMOKE PARTITION NA NA NANANA

SLEEPING UNIT SEPARATION

*

PERCENTAGE OF WALL OPENING CALCULATIONS

DEGREE OF OPENINGS ALLOWABLE AREA ACTUAL SHOWN ON PLANSFIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE
PROTECTION (TABLE 705.8) (%) (%)(FEET) FROM PROPERTY LINE

X

NOEXISTING BUILDING ENVELOPE COMPLIES WITH CODE: YES    (THE REMAINDER OF THIS SECTION 
IS NOT APPLICABLE)

NOEXEMPT BUILDING: YES    (PROVIDE CODE OR STATUTORY REFERENCE):

ASHRAE 90.1

ENERGY CODE

THERMAL ENVELOPE (PRESCRIPTIVE METHOD ONLY)

(IF 'OTHER' SPECIFY SOURCE HERE)

PRESCRIPTIVE

PRESCRIPTIVE

METHOD OF COMPLIANCE:

ADDITIONAL EFFICIENCY PACKAGE OPTIONS

X

X

0 0
0 0

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA - EXISTING BUILDING

X

NA - EXISTING BUILDING

NA NA

NA NA NA00

NANA
2 - EXISTING2

NA0

2293 NC HIGHWAY 24-87

BRYANT@HMDDEVELOPMENT.COM
THERAPY OFFICE

BLUE SPRIG

CAMERON

(919) 868-1427

28326

0 NA
0 NA
0 NA
0 NA

X

NA

9231 (919) 931-7134RICHARD REDFOOT

NA NA NA
NA NA NA

REDFOOT STUDIO

NA
NA

RICHARD@REDFOOTSTUDIO.COM

NA
NA

NA NA NANANA

---

---
---

---

NA - EXISTING TO REMAIN

---

1 B 69,000

NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA

NOT USED

X

USE 1
USE 2

NA

NA

X

X

X

69,000

USE 3

1/A0.0 UL U419 WL 1001

4,309 (AREA OF WORK) 17,178 (4,309) 

17,178

NA - EXISTING BUILDING AND PARKING

A1.0

DRAWING INDEX
SHEET TITLE

APPENDIX B AND DRAWING INDEX

A2.0

P1

P3

ENLARGED TOILET PLAN, LIFE SAFETY PLAN, DETAILS, AND CABINETS

GENERAL NOTES, SCHEDULES, AND UL DETAILSA0.0

KEY PLAN, FLOOR PLAN, REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

P2 WASTE PLAN

PLUMBING NOTES AND SCHEDULES

SUPPLY PLAN

M1 MECHANICAL NOTES AND SCHEDULES

E4

ELECTRICAL NOTES AND SCHEDULES

POWER PLANE2

ELECTRICAL RISERS AND SCHEDULES

E1

ADA DETAILSA0.1

COVER

KILIAN ENGINEERING 48012JACOB HAMILTON (252) 438-8778 JHAMILTON@KILIANENGINEERING.COM

KILIAN ENGINEERING
KILIAN ENGINEERING

NA NA NANA NA

17,178

NA

NA

NA

00 00 0000

NA NA NANANA

NA NA NANANA

11
11

NA NA NANA NA
48012JACOB HAMILTON (252) 438-8778 JHAMILTON@KILIANENGINEERING.COM
48012JACOB HAMILTON (252) 438-8778 JHAMILTON@KILIANENGINEERING.COM

NA NA NANA NA

NANA NA
NANA NA

4,309 (AREA OF WORK) 17,178 (4,309)17,178

NA - EXISTING TO REMAIN

NA NA NANANA

11 1/A0.0 UL U419 WL 1001

11 11 00
11 11 00

6 JUNE 2024

P4 WASTE AND SUPPLY RISERS

M2 MECHANICAL PLAN

M3 MECHANICAL DETAILS

LIGHTING PLANE3

E5 ELECTRICAL DETAILS



ALUMINUM THRESHOLD

PASSAGE LATCHSET
PRIVACY LOCKSET
CYLINDER LOCKSET

CLASSROOM LOCKSET OVERHEAD CLOSER

MORTISE LOCKSET DOOR STOP

DEADBOLT 1 1/2   HINGES   
COAT HOOK

WOOD THRESHOLD

P.L.
PR.L.
C.L.

CR.L. O.C.

M.L.
ALT

D.S.

D.B.

W.S.

D.H.
C.H.

HARDWARE LEGEND

GENERAL DOOR SCHEDULE NOTES

REMARKS

WEATHER STRIPPINGW.S.

DOOR AND FRAME SCHEDULE

DOOR NO. WD HGT THK
SIZE

MATL

DOOR

MATL
FRAME

SET KEYSIDE RM NO
HARDWARE

REMARKS

ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

ROOM NO ROOM NAME FLOOR BASE N S E W

WALLS

CEILING REMARKS
CEILING
HEIGHT

OPERATIONS MANAGER
RECEPTION

107
106
105
104

100

103
102
101

FINISHES

GENERAL FINISH SCHEDULE NOTES

REMARKS

A. COORDINATE AND VERIFY FINISHES AND COLORS WITH OWNER/SMITHGROUP.

ALLOWANCES (INCLUDES LABOR AND MATERIAL)

NOT USED

B. WALL PAINT: ONE COAT OF PRIMER TINTED TO WALL COLOR, TWO COATS OF PAINT.  SATIN OR EQUIVALENT  FINISH. COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER/SMITHGROUP.

D.

A. DOORS WITH NO NUMBER ARE EXISTING TO REMAIN.
B. NEW DOORS TO MATCH EXISTING BUILDING STANDARD, VERIFY W/ OWNER/SMITHGROUP.
C. PROVIDE NEW COMMERCIAL GRADE ACCESSIBLE DOOR HARDWARE.  VERIFY COLOR AND STYLE W/ OWNER/SMITHGROUP.
D. RE-KEY THE PROPERTY AT THE END OF THE PROJECT WITH 4 COPIES OF EACH KEY MADE AND GIVE TO BLUESPRIG AT HANDOVER; THERE SHOULD BE 2

SETS - ONE FOR INTERIOR DOORS AND ONE FOR EXTERIOR DOORS.
E. DOOR STOPS WILL BE SUPPLIED FOR ALL DOORS TO MATCH HARDWARE.

ALL NEW GYPSUM WALLBOARD TO BE 5/8".  PROVIDE 5/8" GREENBOARD AT ALL WET LOCATIONS.

SENSORY PLAYROOM

GWBRB

OBSERVATION ROOM
FAMILY GUIDANCE

GENERAL NOTES
1. GENERAL NOTES APPLY TO ALL SHEETS.
2. THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE THOROUGHLY REVIEWED PRIOR TO ORDERING, PURCHASING AND INSTALLING MATERIALS AND SYSTEMS.  ALL

DISCREPANCIES, INTERFERENCES, AND OMISSIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT.
3. ANY DEVIATIONS FROM THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT.
4. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE STATE CODE, ALL LOCAL AND OTHER APPLICABLE CODES.
5. CONTRACTOR TO VISIT SITE PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL OF BID.  CONTRACTOR TO ESTABLISH SCOPE OF WORK FROM CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND ACTUAL SITE VISIT.

ANY OMMISSIONS, DISCREPANCIES OR CLARIFICATIONS TO BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT.
6. CONTRACTOR TO ITEMIZE ALL COSTS AND SCOPE OF WORK RELATED TO ANY CHANGE ORDER.  THIS INFORMATION MUST BE PRESENTED TO THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT

FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ANY WORK BEING EXECUTED.
7. NOTED DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS, DO NOT SCALE DIMENSIONS.
8. DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF NEW OR EXISTING GYPSUM WALLBOARD.
9. ALL COLORS AND MATERIALS SHALL BE APPROVED BY OWNER OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIALS.
10. PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED FOR  FOR INSTALLATION AND SUPPORT OF GRAB BARS, TOILET ACCESSORIES, CABINETS, TELEVISIONS, EQUIPMENT, ETC..  BLOCKING

NOT ENCASED IN GYPSUM WALLBOARD TO BE FIRE-TREATED.
11. COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF ALL EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES, INCLUDING BOTH CONTRACTOR AND OWNER SUPPLIED ITEMS, WITH MANUFACTURER'S

REQUIREMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
12. AT INTERIOR PARTITIONS WHERE THERE IS EXPOSED ROOF STRUCTURE THE PARTITIONS TO EXTEND FULL HEIGHT TO BOTTOM OF ROOF DECK.
13. AT INTERIOR PARTITIONS WHERE THERE IS A DROP CEILING ASSEMBLY ON BOTH SIDES OF THE WALL, THE TOP OF PARTITIONS TO STOP 1" TO 6" ABOVE CEILING WITH

LATERAL BRACING, SECURED TO TOP OF WALL AND ROOF STRUCTURE ABOVE.
14. ALL GYPSUM WALLBOARD TO BE FINISHED TO LEVEL 4 PER GYPSUM ASSOCIATION GUIDELINES AS DETAILED IN GA 214-10.
15. EXISTING BUILDING ASSEMBLIES, COMPONENTS, AND SYSTEMS TO REMAIN UNLESS OTHERWISE REQUIRED BY NEW WORK OR NOTED IN THE DOCUMENTS.
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1. PROVIDE VISION LITE KIT: AIR LOUVERS VSL SLIMLINE VISION KITE OR APPROVED EQUAL. TYPICAL FAC VISION KIT: 7" X 35" VISION KIT WITH GREY
FRAME, 1/4" CLEAR TEMPERED CLASS FOR NON-RATED DOORS.

C. ALL TRIM AND DOOR FRAMES TO HAVE A SEMI-GLOSS FINISH
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1
A2.0

C1

TYPICAL

C9

PROVIDE NEW INTERIOR 3-5/8" METAL STUD WALL, SEE 1/A3.0, TYPICAL WHERE SHOWN THUS

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

EXISTING 2-HOUR FIRE-RATED DEMISING WALL TO REMAIN, ANY WORK TO WALL PER UL U419, SEE 1/A0.0, TYPICAL

C1 EXISTING INSULATED EXTERIOR WALL TO REMAIN, PROVIDE GYPSUM WALLBOARD
ON INTERIOR SIDE TO DECK ABOVE, TYPICAL

C6

C5

C4

C3

C7

C2A

EXISTING HOLLOW METAL DOOR AND FRAME ASSEMBLY TO BE CLOSED OFF WITH NON-OPERABLE HARDWARE

C8

EXISTING STOREFRONT WINDOW OR ENTRY ASSEMBLY TO REMAIN, CASE OPENING W/ GYPSUM WALLBOARD;
REMOVE EXISTING BLINDS. ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS SHALL HAVE REFLECTIVE TINT APPLIED. THE FOLLOWING
ARE THE (2) APPROVED TINT PRODUCTS FOR THESE WINDOWS:
A. JOHNSON WINDOW FILM NIGHTSHADE 05 AND
B. LLUMAR DUAL REFLECTIVE SERIES DR15

REFRIGERATOR, SUPPLIED BY OWNER AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR

FLOOR PLAN NOTES:
1. COORDINATE SELECTION OF ALL FINISHES AND COLORS WITH OWNER.
2. DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING EXCEPT AT DEMISING WALLS DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF GYPSUM WALLBOARD.
3. 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, TYPICAL EXCEPT 5/8" GREENBOARD AT WET LOCATIONS.
4. PROVIDE GYPSUM WALLBOARD TO DECK ABOVE AT ALL EXTERIOR AND DEMISING WALLS.
5. PROVIDE TRANSITION STRIPS BETWEEN DIFFERENT FLOORING MATERIALS.
6. COORDINATE DESIGN OF ALL CABINETRY AND CASEWORK W/ OWNER.  PROVIDE CABINETRY SHOP DRAWINGS FOR OWNER REVIEW.
7. ALL 3-5/8" STUD WALLS TO BE INSULATED WITH R-11 BATT INSULATION.  ALL 6" METAL STUD WALLS TO BE INSULTED WITH R-19 BATT INSULATION.
8. PROVIDE TYPE 2A 10BC FIRE EXTINGUISHER AS REQUIRED FOR MAX. 75' TRAVEL DISTANCE TO EXTINGUISHER FROM ANYWHERE IN OFFICE.

VERIFY FINAL LOCATION AND NUMBER OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS WITH FIRE MARSHAL.
9. PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED FOR ALL CABINETRY, EQUIPMENT, AND CASEWORK.  PROVIDE CONTINUOUS BLOCKING FROM FLOOR TO CEILING

AT ALL ADJUSTABLE SHELVING LOCATIONS.
10.INSTALL A DELAYED EGRESS BAR ON ALL DOORS WITH CLIENT ACCESS TO THE EXTERIOR. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WITH THE AUTHORITY

HAVING JURISDICTION FOR ALLOWABLE MODIFICATIONS TO DOORS.
11.PROVIDE VISION KIT ON ALL DOORS, EXCEPT UNI-SEX TOILET ROOMS, STORAGE ROOMS, AND THE MECHANICAL / I.T. ROOM.
12. AT RECEPTION PROVIDE BUZZER DOOR ACCESS CONTROL FOR EXTERIOR DOOR.
13.THE SPACE CURRENTLY HAS A RIBBON SLAB AROUND THE PERIMETER AND NO OTHER EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB.  WHERE NEW CONCRETE SLAB

IS POURED PROVIDE #5 REBAR DOWELS @24" O.C. EMBEDDED 6" MIN. INTO EXISTING SLAB AND PROJECTING 6" MIN. FROM EXISTING SLAB.
CONCRETE TO BE 3000 PSI MINIMUM, MATCH THICKNESS OF EXISTING SLAB. PROVIDE WWF MESH AND/OR MESH FIBER REINFORCING.

ACCESSIBLE HIGH-LOW DRINKING FOUNTAINS, SEE PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

PROVIDE NEW INTERIOR 6" METAL STUD WALL, SIMILAR TO 1/A3.0

Key Plan
NOT TO SCALE1

BLUE SPRIG
[ AREA OF WORK]

PARKING

EXISTING STEEL COLUMN(S) TO REMAIN, ENCASE THE COLUMN W/ FRAMING AND GYPSUM WALLBOARD, KEEP
ENCLOSURE AS CLOSE TO COLUMN AS FEASIBILE

100A

101A

36"
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TYPICAL

C1

TYPICAL C1

TYPICAL

C2B

C2B
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TYPICAL

2 SCALE  1/4" = 1'-0"
Floor Plan
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C4

C4

C7

TYPICAL

C7

TYPICAL

C7

TYPICAL

C7

TYPICAL

C7

TYPICAL

C7

TYPICAL

C7

TYPICAL

C7

TYPICAL

C7

TYPICAL

C7

TYPICAL

C7

TYPICAL

C7

TYPICAL

C7

TYPICAL

C7

TYPICAL

C7

TYPICAL

C7

TYPICAL

C7

TYPICAL

C8

C8

C8

C5

C2A

C2A

PROVIDE NEW OBSERVATION WINDOW: TEMPERED GLASS, ONE-WAY VISIBILITY FROM THE PARENT CONSULT ROOM
INTO THE OBSERVATION ROOM, WITH NO VISIBILITY FROM THE OBSERVATION ROOM INTO THE PARENT CONSULT
ROOM; WINDOW TO BE 3'-0" W X 3'-0" H, WITH SILL OF WINDOW AT 3'-6" AFF, THE APPROVED TINT PRODUCT FOR THE
WINDOW IS LLUMAR REFLECTIVE SERIES RN07

C9

C18

C14

C19

C21

C10

C11

C16

C17

C20

C15

C12

C13

PROVIDE NEW FRAMELESS MEDICAL SLIDING TEMPERED GLASS WINDOW; WINDOW TO BE 6'-6" W X 4'-0" H,
WITH SILL OF WINDOW AT 2'-10" AFF MAX.

6'-6"

C10

3'-7 1/8"4'-9 1/2"

INSTALL OWNER SUPPLIED ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM TO EXISTING DOOR

C14

COORDINATE LAVATORY TYPE WITH OWNER

C11

C13

C11

TYPICAL

C11

TYPICAL

C11

TYPICAL

C7
TYPICAL

34"

34"
34"

34"C15
C16

DISHWASHER, SUPPLIED BY OWNER AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR

MAINTAIN 18" CLEAR ON PULL SIDE OF DOOR

LINE OF BULKHEADS OR CEILING FEATURE, ABOVE, SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN, TYPICAL U.O.N.

ALIGN FINISHED FACE OF NEW WALLS

STAFF LOUNGE CABINETS, COUNTERTOP AT 34" AFF, SIDE APPROACH ACCESSIBLE SINK WITH ACCESSIBLE
FIXTURE, SEE 3/A3.0

MULTI-PURPOSE SAFE ROOM CABINETS, SEE 4/A3.0

102A

106A

107A

108A

109A

110A

111A
120A 119A 118A

117A

116A

115A

103A

113A112A

C22

C23

C19

C19

C19

C20

C20

C17

C22

ALIGN FINISHED FACE OF NEW WALL WITH FINISHED EDGE OF EXISTING WALL

C18C18 C18

C18

C23

EXTEND WALL TO EXISTING STOREFRONT MULLION, SEE 2/A3.0

C21
73

'-8
 3/

4"

14'-10 5/8"

PROJECT
NORTH

EXISTING DOOR ASSEMBLY TO REMAIN

C6

TYPICAL
TYPICAL

TYPICALTYPICALTYPICAL

C3
TYPICAL

PROVIDE JANITOR MOP SINK, SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS

C12

C12C12

EXISTING 1-HOUR FIRE-RATED DEMISING WALL TO REMAIN, ANY WORK TO WALL PER UL U419, SEE 1/A0.0, TYPICAL

C2B

8'-11 1/2"

16
'-4

 7/
8"



CEILING TILE
CUT TO SIZE

EXHAUST FAN

RECESSED CAN LIGHT

2X4 LED
FLAT PANEL

CEILING,
TOILET, AND LIFE

SAFETY PLANS
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REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NOTES:
1. CEILING HEIGHT TO BE 10'-0" AFF, TYPICAL U.O.N.
2. SEE ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES AND INFORMATION.
3. BATH FANS AND LIGHTS SWITCHED SEPARATELY.
4. ALL LIGHTS ON DIMMER SWITCHES.

6

60" DIAMETER CLEAR FLOOR
AREA WITHIN TOILET ROOM

7

18" VERTICAL GRAB BAR, BOTTOM
OF GRAB BAR AT 39"-41" A.F.F.

2

SCALE   1/2" = 1'-0"
Enlarged Toilet Plan

1

SOAP DISPENSER,
48" AFF MAX. TO DISPENSER

6

5

4

3

2

1

TOILET PAPER DISPENSER, 19" AFF MIN. TO
CENTERLINE OF TOILET PAPER ROLL

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER, 48" AFF MAX.
TO TOWEL DISPENSER SLOT OR
OPERATING MECHANISM

18" x 36" STAINLESS STEEL MIRROR,
BOTTOM EDGE OF MIRROR 40" AFF, MAX.

36" GRAB BAR, CENTERLINE
OF GRAB BAR AT 34" A.F.F.

Toilet Accessory Schedule
42" GRAB BAR, CENTERLINE OF
GRAB BAR AT 34" A.F.F.

ALL FIXTURES AND TOILET ACCESSORIES TO MEET
ADA REQUIREMENTS AND BE INSTALLED PER ADA
GUIDELINES.

PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALLS AS REQUIRED TO
INSTALL ALL TOILET ACCESSORIES.

SCHEDULE NOTES:
1.

2.

15" MIN.

4

TOILET PLAN NOTES:
1. PROVIDE ALL BLOCKING REQUIRED FOR GRAB BARS AND OTHER ACCESSORIES.
2. UNI-SEX TOILET 115 IS SHOWN, ALL OTHER TOILET ROOMS ARE SIMILAR.

39
" -

 4
1"

12
"

36
" M

AX
.

6"

16" - 18"

7 48
"

30"

60"

58
"

Life Safety Plan
SCALE  1/8" = 1'-0"2

MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE: 74'-7"

TYPICAL EGRESS DOOR CLEAR WIDTH: 35"
MAX. CALCULATED OCCUPANT LOAD DOOR CAN ACCOMMODATE: 175 PEOPLE
ACTUAL OCCUPANT LOAD FOR DOOR: 88 PEOPLE

OCCUPANT LOADS:

DIAGONAL DISTANCE: 93'-7"
(MIN. REQ'D EXIT SEPARATION: 46'-10")

ACTUAL EXIT SEPARATION: 79'-7"

EXIT

34"

30
" 48"

1

EXIT

UNI-SEX
TOILET

115

3 SCALE  1/4" = 1'-0"
Reflected Ceiling Plan

100

101

102

108
105

103

113

112

114

118119120111

107 106

109

110

115

116

117

104

PROJECT
NORTH

3

5

WAITING
151 SF
1 PERSON / 7 NET SF (ASSEMBLY, CONCENTRATED, CHAIRS ONLY)
22 PEOPLE

SENSORY PLAYROOM
469 SF
1 PERSON / 35 NET SF (EXERCISE ROOM WITHOUT EQUIPMENT)
14 PEOPLE

SENSORY PLAYROOM
244 SF
1 PERSON / 15 NET SF (ASSEMBLY UNCONCENTRATED, TABLES AND CHAIRS)
17 PEOPLE

BUSINESS
3,445 SF
1 PERSON / 100 GROSS SF
35 PEOPLE

GROSS SF/PERSON = 88 PEOPLE

9'-0"

9'-0"

9'-0"

9'-0"

PROJECT
NORTH

PROJECT
NORTH
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NOTE:
PROVIDE 5/8" MOISTURE RESISTANT
GYPSUM WALLBOARD AT ALL WET
WALL LOCATIONS.

20 GA. 3-5/8" METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C.

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM
WALLBOARD, EACH SIDE

R-11 ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION

1 SCALE  1 1/2" = 1'-0"
Interior Wall

EXISTING ANODIZED ALUMINUM WINDOW ASSEMBLY

FOAM FILLER

METAL CLOSURE TRIM

TYPICAL INTERIOR WALL, SEE 4/A1.2

Mullion / Wall Connection
SCALE 1 1/2"= 1'-0"2

CABINET NOTES:
1. PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR OWNER REVIEW OF ALL CABINETS AND CASEWORK.
2. PLASTIC LAMINATE FINISH FOR CABINET EXTERIOR FROM MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD

COLORS.  WHITE MELAMINE FINISH AT INTERIOR OF ALL CABINETS.
3. ALL COUNTERTOPS PLASTIC LAMINATE.  PROVIDE ALTERNATE FOR LEVEL 2 SOLID SURFACE OR

LEVEL 2 GRANITE FOR RECEPTION TRANSACTION COUNTER.
4. ALL CABINET HARDWARE TO BE COMMERCIAL GRADE HARDWARE TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER.

3 SCALE   1/2" = 1'-0"
Break Room

ADA COMPLIANT SIDE APPROACH SINK
ASSEMBLY CABINET

2'
-1

0"
1'

-8
"

REFRIGERATOR,
SUPPLIED BY
OWNER AND

INSTALLED BY
CONTRACTOR

3'
-0

"

SOLID SURFACE COUNTERTOP
W/ 4" H. BACKSPLASH

ADJUSTABLE SHELF, TYPICAL

SPACER

SPACER

1'-3" 3'-0"

4 SCALE   1/2" = 1'-0"
Multi-Purpose Safe Room

2'
-0

"
3'

-0
"

3'
-0

"

3'-0"SPACER 8'-9" - (7) EQUAL 1'-3"

SPACER
11'-2" - (9) EQUAL

3'-0" - (3) EQUALSPACER
3'-0 1/2"

D/W,
SUPPLIED BY
OWNER AND
INSTALLED

BY
CONTRACTOR

24" DEEP BASE CABINET

 2'-0"

 3/4"

 2'-11 3/4"

ADJUSTABLE SHELF, TYPICAL

24" DEEP BASE CABINET

SOLID SURFACE COUNTERTOP
W/ 4" H. BACKSPLASH

2'
-9

"

2'-0" 3'-0"
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